upon the undertakings received from the Proposed Allottees (defined below),  

the consent and approval of the members of the Company (“Members”) be and is hereby given to 
create, issue, offer, and allot by way of a preferential allotment on a private placement basis, from 
time to time in one or more tranches of up to  6,38,29,782  (six crore thirty eight lakh twenty nine 
thousand seven hundred and eighty two only) warrants convertible into equity shares 
(“Warrants”), at a price of INR 235/- (Indian Rupees two hundred thirty five only) per warrant 
(“Warrants Issue Price”), for cash consideration aggregating up to INR 14,99,99,98,770  (Indian 
Rupees one thousand four hundred ninety nine crore ninety nine lakh ninety eight thousand seven 
hundred seventy only), convertible into, or exchangeable for up to 6,38,29,782 fully paid-up equity 
shares of the Company of face value of INR 10 (Indian Rupees Ten only) at a price of INR 235 
(Indian Rupees two hundred thirty five only), in one or more tranches during the period 
commencing from the date of allotment of the Warrants until expiry of 18 (eighteen) months 
(“Warrant Allotment”), to the following persons (“Proposed Allottees”): 

Name of Proposed 
Allottees 

Category of the

[...]

extra-ordinary general meeting at which the special resolution for approval of this Preferential 
Allotment is proposed to be passed and accordingly, the floor price for the Preferential Allotment 
determined in accordance with Chapter V of SEBI ICDR Regulations is INR 231.38 (Indian Rupees 
two hundred thirty one and thirty eight paise only) as also set out in the detailed workings for 
determining the floor price by the independent registered valuer, namely Mr. Balwan Bansal, which 
is duly noted and taken on record.  

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT without prejudice to the generality of the above resolutions, the

[...]

of the members of the Company (“Members”) and such other approvals as may be required, 
accorded its approval to the issue, offer and allot by way of a preferential allotment on a private 
placement basis to the persons specified below (“Proposed Allottees”): 

(a) up to  6,38,29,782  (six crore thirty eight lakh twenty nine thousand seven hundred and eighty 

two only) warrants convertible into equity shares (“Warrants”), at a price of INR 235/- 
(Indian Rupees two hundred thirty five only) per warrant (“Warrants Issue Price”), for cash 
consideration aggregating up to INR 14,99,99,98,770 (Indian Rupees one thousand four 
hundred ninety nine crore ninety nine lakh ninety eight thousand seven hundred seventy 
only), convertible into, or exchangeable for up to 6,38,29,782 fully paid-up equity shares of the

[...]

iii. The Company proposes to offer, issue and allot to the Proposed Allottees:  

(a) up to 6,38,29,782  (six crore thirty eight lakh twenty nine thousand seven hundred and 

eighty two only)  warrants convertible into equity shares, at a price of INR 235/- (Indian 
Rupees two hundred thirty five only) per warrant, for cash consideration at a price of 
INR 235/- (including a premium of INR 225/- per equity share of INR 10/- each, 
aggregating up to INR 14,99,99,98,770 (Indian Rupees one thousand four hundred 
ninety nine crore ninety nine lakh ninety eight thousand seven hundred seventy only),

[...]

Minimum amount of INR 58.75/- (Indian Rupees fifty eight and seventy five paise only), 
which is equivalent to 25% of the Warrants Issue Price shall be paid at the time of 
subscription and allotment of each Warrant. The warrant holder will be required to make 
further payments of INR 176.25/- (Indian Rupees one hundred and seventy six and twenty 
five only) for each Warrant, which is equivalent to 75% of the Warrants Issue Price at the 
time of exercise of the right attached to Warrant(s) to subscribe to equity share(s). 

III. Purposes or objects of the issue 

The proceeds from the Preferential Allotment (“Issue Proceeds”) are proposed to be

[...]

https://www.religare.com/egm-2025---
pref-issue.  

The pricing of the Warrants to be allotted on a preferential basis as approved by the Board is 
INR 235/- (Indian Rupees two hundred thirty five only) per Warrant, which is not less than 
the minimum price of INR 231.38 (Indian Rupee two hundred thirty one and thirty eight 
paise only) per Warrant, determined in accordance with Regulation 164 and 166A of the 
SEBI ICDR Regulations and as per the valuation report of a registered valuer (as set out 
below). 

VIII. Name and Address of the independent registered valuer who performed the valuation